LOCKOUT RELAY
APPLICATION
The Locout Relay is a high speed auxillary relay permitting simultaneous operations of up to 48 contacts. It is a vital componet for
high voltage switchgear protection system.  Lockout Relays are normally connected to the fault sensing contacts of the circuit break-
ers. If a fault should occur, the Lockout Relays will trip and lockout the circuit breaker, ensuring that all the critical circuits are isolated
and would remain isolated so long as the fault is not cleared. It’s positive Trip action ensures that all the contacts would perform as to
requirement and it’s multi-contact arrangement eliminates the need for several control relay contacts.
The Kraus & Naimer Lockout Relay offer high speed tripping by compressing the linear spring return mechanism of the relay. It can

- Coil Burden				    19.0 Ohm
CONTACT CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
C26 M SGJ654 / A 110 ER 125
Switch Type
Type
• M   -  With manual reset
• L   -   Without manual reset
Contact Configuration
Number of NO+NC contacts
Frequency
• A   -   50hz/60hz/DC Coil Voltage
• 024  - 24v to 28v               • 038  - 32v to 40v
• 048  - 42v to 50v               • 060  - 60v
• 110  - 110v to 125v          • 220  - 220v to 240v
• 380  - 380v to 440v
DC Motor Reset Voltage
• 125  - 125v
Type Electrical Reset
• Blank   -   Manual Reset
• ER – Electrical Reset/Self Reset (5 holes mounting)
* ERA - Electrical Reset/Self Reset    ( 4 holes mounting)
86
LR
(+)
(-)
Lockout
Relay
D1
D2
Connection without Series Coil
V1
DC Trip Bus
86
LR
(+)
(-)
Lockout
Relay
D1
D2
Connection without Series Coil
V1
DC Trip Bus
V2
Protective
Relay Coil
TS1
Fig.  5a Lockout Relay
without series relay coil
Fig.  5b Lockout Relay
with series relay coil
CONNECTION
CONFIGURATION CODING NUMBER OF POLES
TYPE OF OPERATION SWITCH TYPE 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24
MANUAL RESET
CHR10 / C26 SGN004 SGN006 SGN008 SGN010 SGN012
A14 SGN004 SGN006 SGN008 SGN010 SGN012 SGN014 SGN016 SGN018 SGN020 SGN022 SGN024
ELECTRICAL RESET
CHR10 / C26 SGN005 SGN007 SGN009 SGN011
A14 SGN005 SGN007 SGN009 SGN011 SGN013 SGN015 SGN017 SGN019 SGN021 SGN023
4 POLES 6 POLES 8 POLES 10 POLES 12 POLES 14 POLES 16 POLES 18 POLES 20 POLES 22 POLES 24 POLES
4 POLES 6 POLES 8 POLES 10 POLES 12 POLES 14 POLES 16 POLES 18 POLES 20 POLES 22 POLES
MANUAL RESET
ELECTRICAL RESET
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
2 4
1 3
6 8
5 7
10 12
9 11
14 16